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Focus List — Concept review 

Overview 

The Focus List’s (or the List’s) investment time horizon is approximately 12 months. We intend to keep the List relatively 
concentrated but do not have a set limit on the number of positions. We utilize a combination of recommendations from 
Global Securities Research’s equity sector analysts as well as the research efforts and tactical considerations of the Focus 
List managers to assemble a list of stocks that we believe has the strongest return characteristics over a 12-month time 
period. The presence of one or more potential catalysts for outperformance (for example, new products or markets, 
acquisitions or divestitures, capital reallocation, earnings or cash flow inflection, etc.) are desired attributes for inclusion.  

The Focus List is unique among those offered by the Global Securities Research equity research group in setting sector 
weightings as a key consideration. We utilize Global Investment Strategy’s equity sector allocation guidance for 
determining the number of stocks that the Focus List holds in each economic sector. We would note that Global 
Investment Strategy has moved to more direction-oriented guidance for equity sector allocation. We therefore utilize 
Global Investment Strategy’s sector ratings to determine which sectors to be overweight and underweight relative to the 
S&P 500 Index. 

Criteria 

The Focus List is driven, first and foremost, by stock selection. We are not confined to any single investing strategy. We 
would note, however, that we are aware of broad-based equity market factors and incorporate the opinions of both the 
Focus List managers and the Global Securities Research equity sector analysts regarding the potential influence of these 
factors in the short term. For example, there are likely to be conscious tilts regarding value versus growth; market 
capitalization; beta (market sensitivity); and quality, among other things. We utilize various valuation approaches to 
evaluate companies, including multiples of revenues, earnings, and cash flows; sum of the parts methodologies; and 
discounted cash flows. 

Although we can be flexible in terms of size, domicile, and attributes, we tend to hold primarily domestic, large-
capitalization stocks. We also have a preference for high-quality companies — namely those that generate high margins, 
have a strong balance sheet, and possess the ability to generate sustained longer-term growth. 

Removing stocks 

A company on the Focus List may be removed if: 

• The stock’s risk-reward balance becomes unfavorable — portfolio turnover could be meaningful 

• Fundamentals unexpectedly weaken or unforeseen developments, like a change in management, occur 

• There is an opportunity to replace it with another stock possessing what we believe to be more attractive near-term 
appreciation potential 

• Global Investment Strategy equity sector guidance changes necessitate removal — in this instance, the Focus List 
managers exercise price discretion to the greatest extent possible while implementing list changes as a result of 
Global Investment Strategy guidance changes 
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Benchmark 

Our benchmark for Focus List performance comparisons is the S&P 500 Index. The S&P 500 Index includes roughly 500 of 
the largest companies across all 11 S&P industry sectors. The S&P 500 Index is a market value-weighted index designed to 
measure the performance of the large capitalization segment of the U.S. equity markets.  

For a detailed discussion of list performance, please refer to the list’s Quarterly Performance report. 

Investment considerations 

The Focus List is a proprietary recommended list of stocks. We recommend investors following the strategy buy all 
companies on the List in equal increments. The Focus List is not a discretionary program, and trades are not placed 
automatically on an investor’s behalf. The Focus List utilizes the sector weightings recommended by Global Investment 
Strategy. These weightings subject an investor utilizing this strategy to benchmark risk. In our view, the Focus List is most 
appropriate for investors seeking moderate or aggressive growth and income. Investors should discuss the strategy with 
their investment professional prior to deciding to invest. 

https://saf.wellsfargoadvisors.com/emx/dctm/Research/ASG/Focus_Portfolio/focus_performance.pdf
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Focus List — Holdings by sector 

Table 1: List statistics 

Company Symbol Price 
Market Cap 

(billion) 
Dividend per 

Share 
Dividend Yield 

Consensus NTM 
EPS Estimate 

NTM P/E 
Consensus EPS L-T 

Growth Estimate 
Date Added to 

List 

Communication Services1 N/A N/A $1,553.4 N/A 0.5%   21.0x 20% N/A 
Alphabet, Inc. GOOGL $162.78 $2,015.4 $0.80 0.5% $7.68 21.2x 17% 3/4/20 
Meta Platforms, Inc. META $430.17 $1,091.3 $2.00 0.5% $20.62 20.9x 23% 3/14/23 
Consumer Discretionary  N/A N/A $980.0 N/A 0.8%   29.1x 18%   
Amazon.com, Inc. AMZN $175.00 $1,820.5 $0.00 0.0% $4.76 36.7x 26% 8/8/23 
NIKE, Inc. NKE $92.26 $139.4 $1.48 1.6% $3.83 24.1x 9% 2/27/23 
Consumer Staples N/A N/A $325.6 N/A 2.8%   22.7x 7%   
Procter & Gamble Co. PG $163.20 $385.2 $4.03 2.5% $6.81 24.0x 8% 5/9/22 
The Coca-Cola Co. KO $61.77 $266.1 $1.94 3.1% $2.86 21.6x 6% 5/9/22 
Energy N/A N/A $297.9 N/A 3.6%   12.0x 7%   
Chevron Corp. CVX $161.27 $297.9 $6.52 4.0% $13.57 11.9x 7% 5/27/21 
Exxon Mobil Corp. XOM $118.27 $466.3 $3.80 3.2% $9.68 12.2x 6% 1/22/24 
Financials N/A N/A $610.0 N/A 1.0%   18.5x 11%   
Berkshire Hathaway, Inc. BRK.B $396.73 $857.8 $0.00 0.0% $18.23 21.8x - 3/2/22 
JPMorgan Chase & Co. JPM $191.74 $550.6 $4.60 2.4% $15.84 12.1x 4% 4/30/19 
Mastercard, Inc. MA $451.20 $421.6 $2.64 0.6% $14.98 30.1x 18% 4/30/19 
Health Care N/A N/A $238.3 N/A 0.6%   32.1x 10%   
Boston Scientific Corp. BSX $71.87 $105.3 $0.00 0.0% $2.39 30.1x 12% 1/25/24 
Danaher Corp. DHR $246.62 $182.6 $1.08 0.4% $7.83 31.5x -2% 2/7/18 
Eli Lilly & Co. LLY $781.10 $702.5 $5.20 0.7% $14.31 54.6x 42% 4/7/22 
Stryker Corp. SYK $336.50 $127.9 $3.20 1.0% $12.27 27.4x 9% 8/15/23 
Zoetis, Inc. ZTS $159.24 $73.0 $1.73 1.1% $5.77 27.6x 10% 11/27/18 
Industrials N/A N/A $102.9 N/A 1.0%   30.5x 19%   
Cintas Corp. CTAS $658.34 $66.8 $5.40 0.8% $16.12 40.9x 11% 8/15/23 
Eaton Corp. Plc ETN $318.26 $127.1 $3.76 1.2% $10.75 29.6x 13% 8/15/23 
GE Aerospace GE $161.82 $177.1 $1.12 0.7% $4.37 37.1x 25% 4/30/24 
Parker-Hannifin Corp. PH $544.91 $40.6 $6.52 1.2% $24.98 21.8x 14% 2/22/21 
Focus List2 N/A N/A $599.3 N/A 1.2% N/A 28.0x 14%   
S&P 500 SP50 $5,036 $84.5 $69.87 1.4% $255 19.7x 14%     
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Company Symbol Price 
Market Cap 

(billion) 
Dividend per 

Share 
Dividend Yield 

Consensus NTM 
EPS Estimate 

NTM P/E 
Consensus EPS L-T 

Growth Estimate 
Date Added to 

List 

Information Technology1 N/A N/A $995.6 N/A 0.7%   30.3x 17%   
Apple, Inc. AAPL $170.33 $2,633.3 $0.96 0.6% $6.66 25.6x 12% 11/18/21 
Amphenol Corp. APH $120.77 $72.5 $0.88 0.7% $3.46 34.9x 12% 2/27/24 
ASML Holding NV ASML $872.47 $343.2 $5.57 0.6% $23.67 36.9x 17% 7/15/20 
Broadcom Inc. AVGO $1,300.27 $602.0 $21.00 1.6% $50.43 25.8x 17% 1/22/24 
Intuit, Inc. INTU $625.62 $175.2 $3.60 0.6% $17.08 36.6x 16% 2/27/23 
Microsoft Corp. MSFT $389.33 $2,893.9 $3.00 0.8% $12.71 30.6x 14% 10/3/17 
Motorola Solutions, Inc. MSI $339.15 $56.4 $3.92 1.2% $12.71 26.7x 9% 3/25/24 
NVIDIA Corp. NVDA $864.02 $2,128.9 $0.16 0.0% $25.44 34.0x 31% 1/31/22 
Roper Technologies, Inc. ROP $511.46 $54.7 $3.00 0.6% $18.61 27.5x 10% 3/25/24 
Materials N/A N/A $138.6 N/A 1.1%   30.7x 10%   
Ecolab, Inc. ECL $226.15 $64.6 $2.28 1.0% $6.76 33.4x 14% 6/13/23 
Linde Plc LIN $440.96 $212.7 $5.56 1.3% $15.55 28.4x 7% 5/19/22 
Utilities N/A N/A $26.1 N/A 4.0%   17.9x 6%   
WEC Energy Group, Inc. WEC $82.64 $26.1 $3.34 4.0% $4.63 17.9x 6% 5/19/22 
Focus List2 N/A N/A $599.3 N/A 1.2% N/A 28.0x 14%   
S&P 500 SP50 $5,036 $84.5 $69.87 1.4% $255 19.7x 14% N/A 

Sources: FactSet, Wells Fargo Investment Institute, company reports. 1 – Rows with sectors show averages for Focus List securities within the sector. 2 – Row shows average for Focus List; simple average for market cap, dividend yield, revenues, int'l sales, date 
added; harmonic average for P/E; median for EPS growth estimate. NTM = next twelve months. EPS = earnings per share, funds from operations used for real estate investment trusts. P/E = price-to-earnings ratio. L-T = long-term 

Table 2: Additional list statistics 

Company Symbol Sub-Industry Price 
52-

Week 
Low 

52-
Week 
High 

Fiscal 
Year 
End 

NTM 
Relative P/E 

5-Yr Avg 
NTM 

Relative P/E 

Int'l 
Sales 

Net 
Debt / 
Capital 

S&P 
Credit 
Rating 

Consensus 
Target 
Price 

Communication Services1 Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.0x 1.1x 58% -18% N/A N/A 
Alphabet, Inc. GOOGL Interactive Media & Services $162.78 $103.54 $174.71 DEC 1.1x 1.2x 52% -25% AA+ $188.34 
Meta Platforms, Inc. META Interactive Media & Services $430.17 $229.85 $531.49 DEC 1.0x 1.1x 63% -11% AA- $524.71 
Consumer Discretionary Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.5x 2.2x 48% 12% N/A N/A 
Amazon.com, Inc. AMZN Broadline Retail $175.00 $101.15 $189.77 DEC 1.9x 3.2x 39% 19% AA $219.91 
NIKE, Inc. NKE Footwear $92.26 $88.66 $128.68 MAY 1.2x 1.7x 58% 6% AA- $110.80 
Consumer Staples Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.1x 1.2x 58% 34% N/A N/A 
Procter & Gamble Co. PG Household Products $163.20 $141.45 $164.32 JUN 1.2x 1.2x 53% 31% AA- $171.94 
The Coca-Cola Co. KO Soft Drinks & Non-alcoholic Beverages $61.77 $51.55 $64.69 DEC 1.1x 1.2x 63% 37% A+ $67.06 
Energy Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.6x 1.1x 55% 6% N/A N/A 
Chevron Corp. CVX Integrated Oil & Gas $161.27 $139.62 $171.70 DEC 0.6x 1.1x 55% 9% AA- $182.56 
Exxon Mobil Corp. XOM Integrated Oil & Gas $118.27 $95.77 $123.75 DEC 0.6x 1.0x 62% 3% AA- $131.49 
Financials Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.9x 0.9x 36% 31% N/A N/A 
Berkshire Hathaway, Inc. BRK.B Multi-Sector Holdings $396.73 $317.41 $430.00 DEC 1.1x 1.1x 17% -5% AA $455.61 
JPMorgan Chase & Co. JPM Diversified Banks $191.74 $131.81 $200.94 DEC 0.6x 0.6x 22% 67% A- $210.49 
Mastercard, Inc. MA Transaction & Payment Processing Services $451.20 $357.85 $490.00 DEC 1.5x 1.7x 70% 31% A+ $516.98 
Focus List2 Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.4x 1.4x 47% 22% A N/A 
S&P 500 SP50 N/A $5,036 $4,048 $5,265 N/A 1.0x 1.0x 32% 32% BBB+ N/A 

  



Concept and Holdings — Focus List | May 1, 2024 

Page 6 of 9 

Company Symbol Sub-Industry Price 
52-

Week 
Low 

52-
Week 
High 

Fiscal 
Year 
End 

NTM 
Relative P/E 

5-Yr Avg 
NTM 

Relative P/E 

Int'l 
Sales 

Net 
Debt / 
Capital 

S&P 
Credit 
Rating 

Consensus 
Target 
Price 

Health Care1 Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.6x 1.5x 42% 30% N/A N/A 
Boston Scientific Corp. BSX Health Care Equipment $71.87 $48.35 $74.39 DEC 1.5x 1.3x 41% - BBB+ $81.46 
Danaher Corp. DHR Life Sciences Tools & Services $246.62 $182.09 $269.61 DEC 1.6x 1.5x 60% 17% A- $274.37 
Eli Lilly & Co. LLY Pharmaceuticals $781.10 $380.77 $800.78 DEC 2.6x 1.8x 36% - A+ $853.87 
Stryker Corp. SYK Health Care Equipment $336.50 $249.98 $361.41 DEC 1.4x 1.3x 26% 33% BBB+ $378.95 
Zoetis, Inc. ZTS Pharmaceuticals $159.24 $144.80 $201.92 DEC 1.3x 1.7x 47% 40% BBB $218.99 
Industrials Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.5x 1.2x 46% 28% N/A N/A 
Cintas Corp. CTAS Diversified Support Services $658.34 $440.01 $704.84 MAY 2.0x 1.8x 14% 37% A- $721.59 
Eaton Corp. Plc ETN Electrical Components & Equipment $318.26 $162.04 $333.06 DEC 1.5x 1.1x 81% 25% A- $334.65 
GE Aerospace GE Aerospace & Defense $161.82 $96.60 $180.36 DEC 1.8x 1.5x 57% 0% BBB+ $184.54 
Parker-Hannifin Corp. PH Industrial Machinery & Supplies & Components $544.91 $312.36 $570.15 JUN 1.1x 0.9x 33% 49% BBB+ $596.61 
Information Technology Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.5x 1.4x 51% 19% N/A N/A 
Apple, Inc. AAPL Technology Hardware Storage & Peripherals $170.33 $164.08 $199.62 SEP 1.3x 1.4x 58% 19% AA+ $196.84 
Amphenol Corp. APH Electronic Components $120.77 $72.77 $123.60 DEC 1.7x 1.4x 65% 18% BBB+ $124.76 
ASML Holding NV ASML Semiconductor Materials & Equipment $872.47 $564.00 $1,056.34 DEC 1.8x 1.8x 100% -4% - $1,095.18 
Broadcom Inc. AVGO Semiconductors $1,300.27 $601.29 $1,438.17 OCT 1.2x 0.8x 81% 44% BBB- $1,551.14 
Intuit, Inc. INTU Application Software $625.62 $400.22 $671.01 JUL 1.7x 1.9x 0% 21% A- $701.48 
Microsoft Corp. MSFT Systems Software $389.33 $295.25 $430.82 JUN 1.5x 1.5x 50% 7% AAA $478.84 
Motorola Solutions, Inc. MSI Communications Equipment $339.15 $269.65 $355.39 DEC 1.3x 1.2x 34% 67% BBB- $367.87 
NVIDIA Corp. NVDA Semiconductors $864.02 $266.25 $974.00 JAN 1.6x 2.2x 56% -28% A+ $997.05 
Roper Technologies, Inc. ROP Application Software $511.46 $435.49 $565.00 DEC 1.4x 1.5x 13% 29% BBB+ $608.04 
Materials Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.5x 1.5x 52% 36% N/A N/A 
Ecolab, Inc. ECL Specialty Chemicals $226.15 $156.72 $231.86 DEC 1.7x 1.8x 47% 46% A- $240.28 
Linde Plc LIN Industrial Gases $440.96 $350.60 $477.71 DEC 1.4x 1.4x 56% 26% A $476.58 
Utilities Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.8x 1.1x 0% 61% N/A N/A 
WEC Energy Group, Inc. WEC Multi-Utilities $82.64 $75.13 $97.34 DEC 0.8x 1.1x 0% 61% A- $86.75 
Focus List2 Not applicable N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.4x 1.4x 47% 22% A N/A 
S&P 500 SP50 N/A $5,036 $4,048 $5,265 N/A 1.0x 1.0x 32% 32% BBB+ N/A  

Sources: FactSet, Wells Fargo Investment Institute, company reports. 1 – Rows with sectors show averages for Focus List securities within the sector. 2 – Row shows average for Focus List; simple average for international sales, net debt/capital, S&P credit rating; 
harmonic average for P/E. NTM = next twelve months. P/E = price-to-earnings ratio.  
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES 
Analyst or household member owns a long common equity position in AMZN and NVDA. 

One or more members of Global Securities Research leadership owns a long common equity position in AAPL, AMZN, CVX, 
JPM, LIN, MSFT, NKE, NVDA, PG, and WEC. 

Analyst Certification: The analyst who prepared this report hereby certifies that the views expressed in this report 
accurately reflect his/her personal views about the subject companies and their securities.  The analyst also certifies that 
he/she has not been, is not, and will not be receiving direct or indirect compensation for expressing the specific 
recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.  

WFII analysts receive no compensation in connection with the firm’s investment banking, sales and trading, or principal 
trading revenues.  Analysts may be eligible for annual bonus compensation based on the overall profitability of the firm, 
which takes into account revenues derived from the firm’s business activities, including its investment banking business, 
sales and trading, and principal trading.  

Important Disclosures relating to Wells Fargo Clearing Services, LLC and Wells Fargo Advisors Financial Network, LLC 
as broker-dealers distributing Wells Fargo Investment Institute prepared research reports: 

Wells Fargo Clearing Services, LLC (“WFCS”) and Wells Fargo Advisors Financial Network, LLC (“WFAFN”) provide their 
customers with access to third-party research, including this report, which is produced by Wells Fargo Investment 
Institute, Inc. 

To review important information about certain relationships and potential or actual conflicts of interest that may exist 
between WFCS, WFAFN, their affiliates, and any company     that may be the subject of or part of a list that is the subject of 
this report, please visit the Research Disclosure page of wellsfargoadvisors.com as provided below. 

https://www.wellsfargoadvisors.com/disclosures/research.htm 

WFCS and/or WFAFN trades or may trade as principal in fixed income and preferred securities (or in related derivatives). 

Disclaimers 

Prices, figures, and estimates are as of April 30, 2024 unless indicated otherwise. 

All investments are subject to market risk which means their value may fluctuate in response to general economic and 
market conditions, the prospects of individual companies, and industry sectors due to numerous factors some of which 
may be unpredictable.  Be sure you understand and are able to bear the associated market, liquidity, credit, yield 
fluctuation and other risks involved in an investment in a particular strategy. 

Equity securities are subject to market risk which means their value may fluctuate in response to general economic and 
market conditions and the perception of individual issuers.  Investments in equity securities are generally more volatile 
than other types of securities. 

The prices of small and mid-cap company stocks are generally more volatile than large company stocks. They often involve 
higher risks because smaller companies may lack the management expertise, financial resources, product diversification 
and competitive strengths to endure adverse economic conditions. 

There is no guarantee dividend-paying stocks will return more than the overall market.  Dividends are not guaranteed and 
are subject to change or elimination. 

https://www.wellsfargoadvisors.com/disclosures/research.htm
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Investing in foreign securities presents certain risks not associated with domestic investments, such as currency 
fluctuation, political and economic instability, and different accounting standards. This may result in greater share price 
volatility. These risks are heightened in emerging markets. 

Sector investing can be more volatile than investments that are broadly diversified over numerous sectors of the economy 
and will increase a portfolio’s vulnerability to any single economic, political, or regulatory development affecting the sector. 
This can result in greater price volatility. Communication Services companies are vulnerable to their products and services 
becoming outdated because of technological advancement and the innovation of competitors. Companies in the 
communication services sector may also be affected by rapid technology changes, pricing competition, large equipment 
upgrades, substantial capital requirements and government regulation and approval of products and services. In addition, 
companies within the industry may invest heavily in research and development which is not guaranteed to lead to 
successful implementation of the proposed product. Risks associated with the Consumer Discretionary sector include, 
among others, apparel price deflation due to low-cost entries, high inventory levels and pressure from e-commerce 
players; reduction in traditional advertising dollars, increasing household debt levels that could limit consumer appetite for 
discretionary purchases, declining consumer acceptance of new product introductions, and geopolitical uncertainty that 
could affect consumer sentiment. Consumer Staples industries can be significantly affected by competitive pricing 
particularly with respect to the growth of low-cost emerging market production, government regulation, the performance 
of the overall economy, interest rates, and consumer confidence. The Energy sector may be adversely affected by changes 
in worldwide energy prices, exploration, production spending, government regulation, and changes in exchange rates, 
depletion of natural resources, and risks that arise from extreme weather conditions. Investing in the Financial Services 
companies will subject an investment to adverse economic or regulatory occurrences affecting the sector. Some of the 
risks associated with investment in the Health Care sector include competition on branded products, sales erosion due to 
cheaper alternatives, research and development risk, government regulations and government approval of products 
anticipated to enter the market. There is increased risk investing in the Industrials sector. The industries within the sector 
can be significantly affected by general market and economic conditions, competition, technological innovation, legislation 
and government regulations, among other things, all of which can significantly affect a portfolio’s performance. Materials 
industries can be significantly affected by the volatility of commodity prices, the exchange rate between foreign currency 
and the dollar, export/import concerns, worldwide competition, procurement and manufacturing and cost containment 
issues. Real estate investments have special risks, including possible illiquidity of the underlying properties, credit risk, 
interest rate fluctuations, and the impact of varied economic conditions. Risks associated with the Technology sector 
include increased competition from domestic and international companies, unexpected changes in demand, regulatory 
actions, technical problems with key products, and the departure of key members of management. Technology and 
Internet-related stocks, especially smaller, less-seasoned companies, tend to be more volatile than the overall market. 
Utilities are sensitive to changes in interest rates, and the securities within the sector can be volatile and may 
underperform in a slow economy. 

Diversification does not guarantee a profit or protect against loss. 

Standard & Poor's uses upper-case letters to identify a bond's credit quality rating. 'AAA' and 'AA' (high credit quality) and 
'A' and 'BBB' (medium credit quality) are considered investment grade. Credit ratings for bonds below these designations 
('BB', 'B', 'CCC', etc.) are considered low credit quality, and are commonly referred to as "junk bonds". Ratings may be 
modified by the addition of a plus (+) or minus (-) sign to show relative standing within the major rating categories. 

Earnings per share (EPS) is the portion of a company’s profit allocated to each outstanding share of common stock.  EPS 
serves as an indicator of a company’s profitability.  

Price to earnings ratio (PE ratio) is a valuation ratio of company’s current share price compared to its per-share earnings. 
PE = market value per share/EPS. 
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Dividend payout ratio is the percentage of a company’s earnings paid out as dividends. Dividend payout ratio = dividend 
per share / EPS. 

S&P 500 Index is a market capitalization-weighted index composed of 500 widely held common stocks that is generally 
considered representative of the U.S. stock market. An index is unmanaged and not available for direct investment.  

Global Securities Research (GSR) and Global Investment Strategy (GIS) are divisions of Wells Fargo Investment Institute, 
Inc. (WFII). WFII is a registered investment adviser and wholly owned subsidiary of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., a bank affiliate 
of Wells Fargo & Company. 

The information in this report was prepared by Global Securities Research (GSR). Opinions represent GSR’s opinion as of 
the date of this report and are for general information purposes only and are not intended to predict or guarantee the 
future performance of any individual security, market sector or the markets generally. GSR does not undertake to advise 
you of any change in its opinions or the information contained in this report. Wells Fargo & Company affiliates may issue 
reports or have opinions that are inconsistent with, and reach different conclusions from, this report. Past performance is 
no guarantee of future results.  

The information contained herein constitutes general information and is not directed to, designed for, or individually 
tailored to, any particular investor or potential investor. This report is not intended to be a client-specific suitability or best 
interest analysis or recommendation, an offer to participate in any investment, or a recommendation to buy, hold or sell 
securities. Do not use this report as the sole basis for investment decisions. Do not select an asset class or investment 
product based on performance alone. Consider all relevant information, including your existing portfolio, investment 
objectives, risk tolerance, liquidity needs and investment time horizon. The material contained herein has been prepared 
from sources and data we believe to be reliable but we make no guarantee to its accuracy or completeness. 

Global Securities Research works with information received from various resources including, but not limited to, research 
from affiliated and unaffiliated research correspondents as well as other sources. Global Securities Research does not 
assign ratings to or project target prices for any of the securities mentioned in this report. 

Global Securities Research receives research from affiliated and unaffiliated correspondent research providers with which 
Wells Fargo Investment Institute has an agreement to obtain research reports. Each correspondent research report 
reflects the different assumptions, opinions, and the methods of the analysts who prepare them. Any opinions, prices or 
estimates contained in this report is as of the date of this publication and is subject to change without notice. 
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